

No. 23-35538

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

L.B.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, CASE No. 18-74-BLG-SPW-TJC

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE COALITION OF LARGE TRIBES AND THE NATIONAL
INDIGENOUS WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Jennifer H. Weddle
Troy A. Eid
Harriet McConnell Retford
Greenberg Traurig, LLP
1144 15th St., Ste. 3300
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 572-6500
weddlej@gtlaw.com,
eidt@gtlaw.com,
retfordh@gtlaw.com

Mary Kathryn Nagle
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 506
McLean, VA 22101
mkn@mknaglelaw.onmicrosoft.com

Shoney Blake
Pipestem Law P.C.
401 S. Boston Ave
Suite 2200
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) 936-4705
sblake@pipestemlaw.com

Dion Killsback
Michaela Red Cherries
Killsback Law PLLC
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 294
Busby, MT 59016
Phone: (406) 672-4779
dkillsback77@gmail.com
michaellaredcherries@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTERESTS AND AUTHORITY TO FILE OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Unique Factual and Legal Context Present on Tribal Lands Mandates Holding the United States Responsible for the Torts of Its Employees.....	8
A. Native Women Face an Epidemic of Violence in the United States. ...	9
B. Rates of Violence Against Native Women in Montana are Extremely High.	14
C. Tribes and Individual Indians Must Rely on Federal Law Enforcement.	18
II. BIA Officer Sexual Assaults of Native Women Occur on Many Large Land Base Reservations.....	21
III. The United States’ Treaty and Trust Obligations Impose a Higher Standard on the Federal Government.	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Bird-Chase v. United States</i> , Case No. 22-cv-00156-DMT-CRH (D. N.D., filed Sept. 28, 2022)	24, 25
<i>Brown v. Polk County, Wisconsin</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1304 (2021).....	10
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990).....	5
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. __ (2023).....	7, 31
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	28
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. __ (2020).....	30
<i>New Prime, Inc. v. Oliviera</i> , 586 U.S. __ (2019).....	28
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. __ (2022).....	20
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	18, 21
<i>Primeaux v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Red Elk on Behalf of Red Elk v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1995)	9, BA Cite D0CC12_000198 24, 27
<i>Richard v. United States</i> , 677 F. 3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U. S. 286 (1942).....	31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U. S. 44 (1996).....	7
<i>St. John v. United States</i> , 240 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2001)	BA Cite D0CC12_000038 24

<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954, as revised (July 7, 2016).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Bullcoming</i> , No. CR 17-89-BLG-SPW (D. Mont. December 6, 2017).....	27
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> 947 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020), rev'd, 593 U.S. __ (2021).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U. S. 162 (2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Lamott</i> , 831 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	30
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	29
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 546 (1908).....	28

State Cases

<i>L.B. v. United States</i> , 515 P.3d 818 (Mont. 2022).....	7, 23, 24
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 814 P.2d 1341 (Cal. 1991).....	9

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1304(a)(3).....	19
Pub. L. No. 113-4, 127 Stat. 54 (2013).....	20
Pub. L. No. 117-103, 136 Stat. 49 (2022).....	20
15 Stat. 655 (1868).....	28
119 Stat. 3077 (2005).....	11, 31

Rules

FRAP Rule 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
----------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 227

Other Authorities

84 Fed. Reg. 2314

84 Fed. Reg. 6605913

86 Fed. Reg. 6433713

159 Cong. Rec. S48712

159 Cong. Rec. S488.....12

A Bad Man is Hard to Find, 125 Harv. L. Rev. 2521, 2525-27 (Jun. 20, 2014)28

A Proclamation on Missing and Murdered Indigenous Persons Awareness Day 2021, The White House (May 4, 2021), <https://perma.cc/B9F5-WDM6>4

American Indians and Crime, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice (1999), <https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&iid=387>9

André B. Rosay, *Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men: 2010 Findings from the National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey*, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice 44 (May 2016), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249736.pdf>.....10, 19

Annita Lucchesi & Abigail Echo-Hawk, *Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women & Girls: A Snapshot of Data from 71 Urban Cities in the United States*, Urban Indian Health Institute (2018), <https://www.uihi.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Missing-and-Murdered-Indigenous-Women-and-Girls-Report.pdf>15, 17

Bradley Warren, *Governor Gianforte Issues Proclamation for MMIW Awareness Day*, Montana Right Now.com (May 5, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R8AK-PG2V>4

Currently Implementing Tribes, National Congress of American Indians, <https://archive.ncai.org/tribal-vawa/get-started/currently-implementing-tribes> (last visited Nov. 16, 2023)20

Department of Justice, District of Montana 2020 Indian Country Law Enforcement Initiative Operational Plan 11-12, <https://www.justice.gov/file/1310386/download> (last visited Nov. 16, 2023)18

Department of Justice, *Man from Mescalero accused of sexually abusing a child in Indian Country* (Apr. 15, 2022) <https://www.justice.gov/usao-nm/pr/man-mescalero-accused-sexually-abusing-child-indian-country>24, 25

Emiko Petrosky et al., Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Racial and Ethnic Differences in Homicides of Adult Women and the Role of Intimate Partner Violence - United States, 2003-2014*, 66 MMWR Morbidity and Mortality Wkly. Rep. 741, 742 (2017), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/66/wr/mm6628a1.htm>..... 13

Governor Bullock's Office, *Governor Bullock, Montana American Indian Caucus sign legislative package to address Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women*, Char-Koosta News (May 30, 2019), <https://perma.cc/R8BA-L8P2>4

Greg Gianforte, Letter re Veto of HB 479 at 1 (May 17, 2023) <https://montanafreepress.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/Gianforte-2023-HB-479-Veto-Letter.pdf> (last visited Nov. 17, 2023).....21

https://www.kulr8.com/news/big-horn-county-sheriff-arrested/article_c38486d7-0c0b-5651-bafd-28f20b277c24.html.....26

<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2021/11/15/executive-order-on-improving-public-safety-and-criminal-justice-for-native-americans-and-addressing-the-crisis-of-missing-or-murdered-indigenous-people/>..... 13

Kimberly Martin, *Sexual Assaults Recorded by Law Enforcement, 2019*, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice (July 29, 2021), https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/sarble/sarble19/data/pdfs/sarble19_MT.pdf..... 14

Maura Douglas, *Sufficiently Criminal Ties: Expanding VAWA Criminal Jurisdiction for Indian Tribes*, 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 745, 764 (2018) 11

Melonie Heron, Nat'l Ctr. for Health Stats., 70 Nat'l Vital Stats. Repts. 57 (2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr70/nvsr70-09-508.pdf> 14

Mike Smith, *Former police officer on Mescalero Apache reservation charged with sexual abuse*, Almagordo Daily News (Apr. 19, 2022) <https://www.alamogordonews.com/story/news/2022/04/19/former-mescalero-police-officer-charged-sexual-abuse-minor/7361268001/>.....25

Montana Dep't of Justice, *The Landscape in Montana: Missing Indigenous Persons 3* (2020), <https://dojmt.gov/wp-content/uploads/Missing-Indigenous-Persons-Data-Presentation.pdf>15, 16

Moses Herne et al., *Homicide Among American Indians/Alaska Natives, 1999-2009: Implications for Public Health Interventions*, 131 *Pub. Health Reps.* 597, 597 (2016), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4937122/pdf/phr131000597.pdf>13. 14

Nat'l Congress of American Indians, *VAWA 2013's Special Domestic Violence Criminal Jurisdiction (SDVCJ) Five-Year Report* (2018), https://archive.ncai.org/attachments/PolicyPaper_KqnfveNPuemtKOGfGzQxnwJSNVIYXuLzFhsrhXIGxSSeJSRPXMr_SDVCJ%205%20Year%20Report_Final.pdf.....20

Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Dep't of Just., *Native women experience homicide at a rate 10 times the national average* (Nov. 29, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/archives/ovw/blog/protecting-native-american-and-alaska-native-women-violence-november-native-american>13

President Signs 2013 VAWA - Empowering Tribes to Protect Native Women, The White House (March 7, 2013), <https://perma.cc/79BS-6HF9>4

Press Release, Steve Daines U.S. Senator for Montana, *We Must Shed Light on Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women Crisis* (April 4, 2019), <https://perma.cc/2VVV-SQHU>4

Press Release, U.S. Senator For Montana Jon Tester, *Tester Statement on Opening of Billings Missing and Murdered Indigenous Persons Cold Case Team Office* (Aug. 6, 2020), <https://perma.cc/9A3K-4YQ2>;4

Quick Facts: Rosebud County, Montana, United States Census Bureau (2019), <https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/rosebudcountymontana>.....19

Rachel E. Morgan & Jennifer L. Truman, <i>Criminal Victimization, 2019</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice (September 2020), https://bjs.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh236/files/sarble/sarble19/data/ cv19.pdf	17
<i>Research Policy Update: Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women</i> , NCAI Policy Research Center, National Congress of American Indians 2 (Feb. 2018), https://www.ncai.org/policy- research-center/research-data/prc	19
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 229	23
S. Rep. No. 111-93 (2009)	30
S. Rep. No. 112-153 (2012)	12
S. Rep. No. 112-153 (2012)	19
Sharon Smith, et al., Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention and Control, <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2016/2017 Report on Stalking - Updated Release 4</i> (2022), https://stacks.cdc.gov/view/cdc/124645	12
Steven W. Perry, <i>American Indians and Crime: A BJS Statistical Profile, 1992-2002</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, V (Dec. 2004), https://www.bjs.gov/content/ pub/pdf/aic02.pdf	9
Tribune Staff, <i>Blackfeet and Fort Belknap Tribal Leaders Urge Lawmakers to Address Missing and Murdered Indigenous People</i> , GREAT FALLS TRIBUNE (October 2, 2021), https://perma.cc/4UFY- RCN6	4
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-11-167R, <i>Declinations of Indian Country Matters</i> 7 (2010), https://www.gao.gov/assets/100/97229.pdf	6
<i>Violence Against Women Act Anniversary</i> , 160 Cong. Rec. S1374 (2014)	12
Zach Benoit and Laura Tode, <i>Big Horn County Sheriff Charged</i> , Billings Gazette (Jun. 22, 2008)	25
